

No. 13675

---

---

IN THE  
United States  
Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

EDWARD B. CALDERON,

*Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

---

FILED

MAY 18 1953

PAUL F. O'BRIEN

EDWARD W. SCRUGGS  
*United States Attorney For  
The District of Arizona*

OLIVER T. HAMILTON  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney*  
*Attorneys for Appellee*



No. 13675

---

---

IN THE  
United States  
Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

EDWARD B. CALDERON,  
*Appellant,*  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee.*

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

---

EDWARD W. SCRUGGS  
*United States Attorney For  
The District of Arizona*

OLIVER T. HAMILTON  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney*  
*Attorneys for Appellee*

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Argument summary .....	2
Argument .....	3-13
I. Net worth statement and testimony thereon was competent .....	3-7
II. Use of extra-judicial admissions ; jury question on conflicting evidence .....	7-8
III. Admissions may be admitted before before proof of corpus delicti .....	8-10
IV. Direct evidence of failure to report income .....	10-11
V. Argument to balance of appellant's brief .....	11-13
Conclusion .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Page
Adolfson v. United States, 159 F. 2d 883 (C.C.A. 9) .....	9, 10
Blumenthal, et al, v. United States, 158 F. 2d 883 (C.C.A. 9) .....	9
Bryan v. United States, 175 F 2d 223 (C.C.A. 5)....	12, 13
Davena v. United States, 198 F. 2d 230 (C.C.A. 9) .....	7, 8, 9
Spriggs v. United States, 198 F. 2d 782 (C.C.A. 9) .....	12, 13
United States v. Hornstein, 176 F. 2d 217 (C.C.A. 7) .....	6, 7
United States v. Yeoman-Henderson, Inc., 193 F. 2d 867 (C.C.A. 7) .....	12



No. 13675
